

---

---

Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CTIA — THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

*Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
(Honorable William H. Alsup)

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP AND PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
INC., IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

February 1, 2012

Counsel for Amici Curiae

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Requiring Retailers To Provide Consumers With Material Information About Possible Health Hazards Of Cell-Phone Use Does Not Violate The First Amendment.....	5
A. The Government May Require Merchants To Provide Consumers With Material Information About Products, Including Information About Health Issues.....	5
B. Developing Scientific Evidence Shows That The Information In The Fact Sheet Is Accurate And Important To Reasonable Consumers' Choices About Buying And Using Cell Phones.....	12
1. The WHO's Designation Of Cell-Phone RF Emissions As A Possible Carcinogen Reflects Studies Showing A Possible Relationship Between Long-Term Cell-Phone Use And Cancer.....	13
2. Studies Support Concerns About Increased Absorption Of RF Radiation By Children's Brains. ....	17
3. The Federal Government's Actions And Views Concerning Cell Phones Do Not Vitate San Francisco's Interest In Informing Consumers About Possible Risks.....	20

II. San Francisco’s Ordinance Is Not Impliedly Preempted By Federal Standards.....	27
A. The FCC’s RF Radiation Guideline For Cell Phones Does Not Set A Substantive Standard.....	27
B. The FCC’s NEPA Guideline Has No Preemptive Effect. ....	33
C. The TCA Expressly Disclaims Any Implied Preemptive Effect. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME, TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Commc'ns of Ill. v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 349 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	34
<i>Env'tl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 11
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	1
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	10
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	1

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry*,  
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 6

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 34

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 7, 8, 9

*Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent*,  
552 U.S. 440 (2008)..... 1

*Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011)..... 1

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

**Statutes**

Communications Act,  
47 U.S.C. § 414..... 31, 35

National Environmental Policy Act,  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 28

Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968,  
21 U.S.C. § 360kk(a)(1)..... 32, 33

21 U.S.C. § 360ss..... 33

Telecommunications Act of 1996 (TCA),  
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)..... 30

§ 601(c)(1), 47 U.S.C. § 152 note ..... 31, 36

§ 704(a), *codified at* 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) ..... 30, 32, 35

§ 704(b) ..... 30

**Regulations:**

40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b) ..... 29

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 ..... 29

47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(e) ..... 32

47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(a) ..... 32, 33

47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(c) ..... 33

47 C.F.R. § 2.803 ..... 27

**Administrative Materials:**

FCC, Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of  
Radiofrequency Radiation,  
12 F.C.C.R. 13494 (1997) ..... 33

FCC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,  
89 F.C.C.2d 214 (1982) ..... 28, 29

FCC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Guidelines for  
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of  
Radiofrequency Radiation,  
8 F.C.C.R. 2849 (1993) ..... 29, 30

FCC, Report and Order, Biological Effects of Radiofrequency  
Radiation,  
100 F.C.C.2d 543 (1985) ..... 29

FCC, Report and Order, Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, 11 F.C.C.R. 15123 (1996) ..... 31, 32, 33

OSHA, Final Rule: Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium, 71 Fed. Reg. 10100 (2006) ..... 25

**Other:**

Aydin et al., *Mobile Phone Use and Brain Tumors in Children and Adolescents: A Multicenter Case-Control Study*, 103 J. Nat’l Cancer Inst.1264 (2011) ..... 20

*The Case for Precaution in the Use of Cell Phones: Advice from University of Pittsburgh Cancer Institute Based on Advice from an International Expert Panel* (2008), <http://www.upci.upmc.edu/news/pdf/The-Case-for-Precaution-in-Cell-Phone-Use.pdf> ..... 3

Centers for Disease Control, *Preventing Lead Poisoning in Young Children* (2005), <http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/lead/publications/PrevLeadPoisoning.pdf> ..... 25

Christ et al., *Age-dependent tissue-specific exposure of cell phone users*, 55 Phys. Med. Biol. 1767 (2010) ..... 18

CTIA, *Wireless Quick Facts* (June 2011), <http://www.ctia.org/advocacy/research/index.cfm/aid/10323>. ..... 26

Duan et al., *Correlation between cellular phone use and epithelial parotid gland malignancies*, 40 Int’l J. Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery 966 (2011) ..... 15

Environmental Working Group, *Cell Phone Radiation: Science Review on Cancer Risks and Children’s Health* (2009), <http://www.ewg.org/project/2009cellphone/cellphoneradiation-fullreport.pdf> ..... 21, 22

FCC, *FAQs—Wireless Phones*, <http://www.fcc.gov/encyclopedia/faqs-wireless-phones#steps> ..... 24

FCC, *Questions and Answers about Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields*, Office of Eng’g & Tech. Bulletin 56 (4th ed. Aug. 1999)..... 2

FCC, *Wireless Devices and Health Concerns*, <http://www.fcc.gov/guides/wireless-devices-and-health-concerns> ..... 23, 24

FDA, *Children and Cell Phones*, <http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116331.htm>..... 22

FDA, *Current Research Results*, <http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116335.htm>..... 23

FDA, *Health Issues: Do Cell Phones Pose a Health Hazard*, <http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116282.htm>..... 22

FDA, *Reducing Exposure: Hands-free Kits and Other Accessories*, <http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116293.htm>..... 23, 24

Goldman, *CEFALO: Mixed Signals on The Cell Phone-Brain Tumor Issue*,  
<http://holisticprimarycare.net/topics/topics-a-g/environomics/1165-cefalo-mixed-signals-on-the-cell-phonebrain-tumor-issue> ..... 20

Hoover, et al., *Adverse Health Outcomes in Women Exposed In Utero to Diethylstilbestrol*,  
365 N. Eng. J. Med. 1304 (2011) ..... 25

Newman, *A Consideration of Federal Preemption in the Context of State and Local Environmental Regulation*,  
9 UCLA J. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 97 (1990) ..... 34

Peyman, et al., *Variation of the dielectric properties of tissues with age: the effect on the values of SAR in children when exposed to walkie-talkie device*,  
54 Phys. Med. Biol. 227 (2009)..... 18

Saad, *U.S. Smoking Rate Still Coming Down* (2008),  
<http://www.gallup.com/poll/109048/us-smoking-rate-still-coming-down.aspx> ..... 26

Saracci & Samet, *Commentary: Call me on my mobile phone ... or better not?—a look at the INTERPHONE study results*,  
39 Int'l J. Epidemiology 695 (2010) ..... 14, 16, 17
